
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2016

A MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on TUESDAY, 29 

MARCH 2016 at 2.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,
22 March 2016

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declaration of Interest. 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 6) 4 mins

Minute of Meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 18 January 2016 
to be approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

5. Risk Management in Services 15 mins

Presentation by Service Director Regulatory Services on the strategic risks 
facing the services and the internal controls and governance in place to 
manage/mitigate those risks to demonstrate how risk management is 
embedded within services.  (Verbal presentation)

6. Internal Audit Work 2015/16 to February 2016 (Pages 7 - 20) 15 mins

Consider a report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk on recent work carried out by 
Internal Audit, including the recommended audit actions agreed by 
Management to improve internal controls and governance arrangements, 
and internal audit work currently in progress.   (Copy attached)

7. Major Capital Investment in Councils - Follow Up (Pages 21 - 60) 15 mins

Consider the key messages from the Accounts Commission report 'Major 
Capital Investment in Councils – Follow-Up' which was published in January 
2016. This targeted follow-up audit assesses to what extent councils have 
improved performance in managing their capital investment programmes 
and projects since the 2013 Accounts Commission report 'Major capital 
investment in councils' which was published together with the ‘Good practice 
guide’ as part of the Commission’s How Councils Work series of 
improvement reports for councillors and officers and the ‘Good practice 
checklist for project managers’. (Copy attached)

Public Document Pack



8. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 61 - 70) 10 mins

Consider a report by Ch
[...]
aragraph 11 of the Minute of 23 March 2015, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk which provided details of the recent 
work carried out by Internal Audit with the recommended audit actions agreed by 
management to improve internal controls and governance arrangements; and internal 
audit work currently in progress.  During the period 1 November to 31 December 2015 a 
total of seven final internal audit reports had been issued.  There were 11 
recommendations made (0 Priority 1 High Risk, 4 Priority 2 Medium Risk, and 7 Priority 3 
Low Risk) specific to four of the reports.  Management had agreed to implement the 
recommendations to improve internal controls and governance arrangements.  An 
executive summary of the final internal audit reports issued, including audit objective, 
findings, good practice, recommendations and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s 
independent and objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and 
governance arrangements within each audit area, was detailed in the Appendix to the 
report.

Page 2



4.2 With regard to the report on Waste and Recycling Services – Trade Waste, Internal Audit 
considered that the level of assurance able to be given was substantial for Trade Waste 
legislative compliance, customer contracts, income collection and budgetary control.  
However Internal Audit only provided limited assurance for the stock control of Trade 
Waste assets and consumables. There were three recommendations which related to a 
need to review the Trade Waste Management and Administration database system, the 
introduction of Stock Control processes, and the need for performance reports regarding 
contracts, numbers of customers, etc.  Mrs Craig, Service Director Neighbourhood 
Services, advised that discussions had already taken place around Stock Control 
processes to address the Priority 2 recommendation.  She accepted the risks around the 
old unsupported database currently 
[...]
ed by Management to 
improve internal controls and governance arrangements, 
and

b) Internal Audit work currently in progress.

1.2 The work Internal Audit has carried out in the period from 1 January to 29 
February 2016 to deliver the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015/16 is detailed 
in this report. During this period a total of 6 final internal audit reports 
have been issued. There were 4 recommendations made (0 Priority 1 High 
Risk, 3 Priority 2 Medium Risk, and 1 Priority 3 Low Risk) specific to 2 of 
the reports. Management have agreed to implement the recommendations 
to improve internal controls and governance arrangements.

1.3 An Executive Summary of the final internal audit reports issued, including 
audit objective, findings, good practice, recommendations (where 
appropriate) and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent and 
objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and 
governance arrangements within each audit area, is shown in Appendix 1 
to this report.

1.4 The SBC Internal Audit function conforms to the professional standards as 
set out in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) effective 1 April 
2013 including the production of this report to communicate the results of 
the reviews.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Audit and Risk Committee:
a) Notes the final reports issued in the period from 1 January 

to 29 February 2016 to deliver the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan 2015/16; and

b) Acknowledges that it is satisfied with the recommended 
audit actions agreed by Management.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Audit and Risk Committee 29 March 2016 2

3 PROGRESS REPORT

3.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015/16 was approved by the Audit and 
Risk Committee on 23 March 2015. Internal Audit has carried out the 
following work in the period 1 January to 29 February 2016 to deliver the 
plan to meet its objective of providing an opinion on the efficacy of the 
Council’s risk management, internal control and governa
[...]
re services.

2. We have produced this report, building on our previous work on health and 
social care, to identify new local models of care and to help increase the pace of 
change. It aims to support new integrated authorities to implement new ways of 
working and address the challenges facing health and social care services.

Page 239



8 |

3. We have produced two supplements to accompany this report:

• Supplement 1 [PDF]  is a handbook for local areas and includes:

 – case studies referenced throughout the report

 – a system diagram of the types of new care models being introduced 
across Scotland

 – links to useful documents and checklists.

• Supplement 2  is a model of East Lothian’s whole-system approach to 
introducing new ways of working and the data analysis and intelligence that 
local partners are using to inform their work.

About the audit

4. This audit builds on key pressures identified in the demand and capacity work
undertaken as part of the NHS in Scotland 2013/14 audit. It assesses how NHS
boards, councils and partnerships might deliver services differently in the future to
meet the needs of the population. Our report highlights examples of some of the
new approaches to providing health and social care aimed at shifting the balance
of care from hospitals to more homely and community-based settings. It also
considers some of the main challenges to delivering the transformational change
needed to deliver the Scottish Government’s 2020 Vision for health and social
care and actions required to address them.

5. We gathered evidence for the audit by:

• analysing national and local information, for hospitals, councils and
community-based services to identify pressures in the system, including
performance, activity and financial data

• carrying out projection analysis to estimate the potential effect of increasing
pressures in health and social care

• conducting desk-based research to identify examples of new care models
outside Scotland

• w
[...]
 in an alternative  
format and/or language, please contact us to  
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500  
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

Page 274



Audit and Risk Committee 29 March 2016

Health and Social Care Integration – 
Progress to Date and Compliance Assessment with 
Legislation/Recommended Best Practice

Report by Health and Social Care Partnership IJB Chief Financial Officer

AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

29 March 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The aim of this report is to provide an assessment of the progress made 
within the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration (H&SCI) 
programme in advance of 1st April 2016.  

1.2 The report outlines the outcome of a compliance assessment of the work 
undertaken within the Scottish Borders against the legislative provisions within 
The Public Bodies (Joint Working) Scotland Act 2014 and the subsequent 
recommended best practice guidance issued by the Scottish Government / 
Integrated Resources Advisory Group (IRAG).

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Audit and Risk Committee:- 

(a) notes the progress made to date in the development and 
implementation of the key financial arrangements following 
recommended best practice and compliance with legislation 
which require to be in place prior to the 1st April 2016

(b) notes the plan of actions for the remaining work requiring 
completion and approval before and beyond 1st April 2016

Page 275

Agenda Item 14b



Audit and Risk Committee 29 March 2016

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 During 2015, the Scottish Government issued Regulations, secondary legislation 
to The Public Bodies (Joint Working) Scotland Act 2014. These Regulations 
included a number of detailed recommendations in relation to the financial 
planning, management, reporting and governance arrangements, larg

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
RISK held in Council Headquarters, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on 
Tuesday, 29th March, 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillors M. Ballantyne (Chair), I. Gillespie, A. J. Nicol and B White (Vice-
Chairman); Mr M. Middlemiss.

Apologies:- Councillors J. Campbell and S. Scott;  Mr P. McGinley and Mr H. Walpole.
In Attendance:- Depute Chief Executive Place, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer Audit and 

Risk, Democratic Services Officer (P Bolson); Mr M. Swann – KPMG.

1. MINUTE 
1.1 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of 18 January 2016.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

1.2 With reference to the recommendation in paragraph 6(b) of the Minute, Mr Swann was 
asked to follow this matter up and report to the next meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee.

DECISION
NOTED.

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IN SERVICES 
The Service Director Regulatory Services, Mr Brian Frater, was in attendance to brief the 
Committee on the strategic risks facing the various sections within Regulatory Services 
and to explain the internal controls and governance in place to manage and mitigate 
those risks.  Hand-outs were distributed at the meeting to supplement the presentation. 
Mr Frater explained that he currently managed eight areas of the service, namely 
Assessor and Electoral Registration; Audit and Risk; Health and Safety; Housing Strategy 
and Services; Legal and Licensing; Passenger Transport; Planning and Related Services; 
and Regulatory Services (which included Environmental Health and Trading Standards).  
In his role, Mr Frater was also the Council's Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and 
the Monitoring Officer.  Risk Registers for each of the services were developed through 
the Business Planning Process and were owned by Service Managers within that service.  
The Registers were reviewed by the Service Director and Management Team and when 
necessary, risks were escalated to the Corporate Management Team (CMT).  Mr Frater 
referred to the key overarching issues facing Regulatory Services, namely financial 
pressures; unpredictability of the economy; increased demands and expectations; 
Government policies and legislation; and new operating models such as SB Cares and 
other ALEOs, Trusts etc.  A number of key risks were identified for internal facing services 
and these were listed as health and safety non-compliance; legislative failure; data breach 
(both in how the organisation handled data and in respect of ALEOs); and breaches of the 
Councillors' Code of Conduct.  Risks challenging the outward facing services related to 
failure to demonstrate continuous improvement, and in some cases this could include a 
Penalty Clause imposed by the Government; failure to monitor and enforce in areas such 
as dog control, food premises and private water supplies; and failure to inspect and 
maintain bridges and structures.  In terms of managing these risks, Mr Frater explained 
that this was achieved by effective project/programme and change management which 
was applied across the Council within the business planning process.  Appropriate and 
effective training was delivered to support this process and self-evaluation, peer review, 
inspections and both internal and external scrutinisation also played an important role.  



Regular monitoring of performance measures was also carried out to ensure that risk was 
being managed effectively.  Mr Frater responded to Members' questions in relation to how 
the Risk Register was monitored, the way in which consistency of approach was delivered 
and the positive manner in which training had become embedded within services.  He 
advised that there were circumstances when a level of tolerance of risk was necessary 
and this was considered as part of the process to deliver efficiencies.  The Chairman 
thanked Mr Frater for his presentation.

DECISION
NOTED the presentation.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK 2015/16 TO FEBRUARY 2016 
3.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 18 January 2016, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk which provided details of 
the recent work carried out by Internal Audit, the recommended audit actions agreed by 
management to improve internal controls and governance arrangements and internal 
audit work currently in progress.  During the period 1 January to 29 February 2016, a total 
of six final internal audit reports had been issued.  There were 4 recommendations made 
(0 Priority 1 High Risk, 3 Priority 2 Medium Risk, and 1 Priority 3 Low Risk) specific to two 
of the reports.  Management had agreed to implement the recommendations to improve 
internal controls and governance arrangements.  An executive summary of the final 
internal audit reports issued, including audit objectives, findings, good practice, 
recommendations and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent and objective 
opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and governance arrangements within 
each audit area, was detailed in the Appendix to the report.  Ms Stacey advised that in 
addition to the Internal Audit work currently in progress, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk 
had also been appointed as the Chief Internal Auditor for the Health and Social Care 
Integration Joint Board (IJB) and would be working with the Board and its partners to 
support its governance.

3.2 With regard to the review of Financial Governance – Creditors Payments, Ms Stacey 
explained that the purpose of this was to ensure that payment processes at a Service 
level for both Proactis and non-Proactis source systems were accurate and appropriately 
authorised.  During the Audit, management had initiated a project to replace the core 
Financial and HR Systems by 2017.  Ms Stacey informed Members that an interim audit 
report had noted a lack of clarity and highlighted some inconsistency within the financial 
systems in relation to delegation levels of authority for approving and payment of orders 
and invoices.  These issues would be addressed by 31 March 2016.  Some control 
weaknesses had been identified within the existing systems scheduled for replacement.  
The recommendations therefore focussed on the scope of the project, the inclusion of 
work to address these issues during the development process and the assurance that 
appropriate guidance and corporate policies were in place to support the new systems.  
Ms Stacey advised that the Management response stated that there had to be a 
significant culture change around the recognition and application of financial governance 
across the organisation and the new system in order to resolve the weaknesses.

3.3 A review of the Council's Information Governance had been undertaken to examine the 
framework, roles and responsibilities, policy development and implementation in place.  
Following the establishment of the Information Governance Group (IGG) and the 
development of the Information Governance Improvement Plan (IGIP), there had been 
fewer than anticipated meetings of the Group and subsequent concern that insight gained 
during the development of the governance framework would be lost.  It had been noted 
that the IGG had met regularly since February 2015, the Service Director Regulatory 
Services now fulfilled the role of Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and the Interim 
Project Manager post, to work alongside the Information Management Team, had been 
filled since January 2016.  Significant progress had been made since the beginning of the 
year and Ms Stacey reported that there would be an Internal Audit project assurance 
presence on the Project Board.  



3.4 Ms Stacey advised that two recommendations were still outstanding from the review on 
Data Security and Information Management dated 4 April 2014, namely that processes 
were required for the holding of records in line with the Council's retention schedule; and 
the introduction of housekeeping processed to provide assurance that all physical 
personal data records were identified and stored appropriately.  Further, additional 
recommendations had been made.  A central repository for Data Sharing Agreements 
with other government agencies should be established alongside guidance on who could 
sign these documents, development of processes to ensure that the undertakings within 
the agreements were being fulfilled and the implementation of regular reviews of any 
outstanding actions.   A review of the Council's Information Policy and Strategy should be 
undertaken which would then be used to prepare a structured programme of work for the 
IGG and would include clarification of the roles and responsibilities of the members.  
Officers responded to Members' questions relating to current processes for robust 
Information Governance and financial controls.

DECISION

(a) NOTED the final reports issued in the period from 1 January to 29 February 
2016 to deliver the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015/16; and

(b) ACKNOWLEDGED that it was satisfied with the recommended audit actions 
agreed by management.

MEMBER
Councillor Gillespie left the meeting during consideration of the following item of business.

4. MAJOR CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN COUNCILS - FOLLOW UP 
4.1 There had been circulated copies of a follow up report by Audit Scotland on major capital 

investment by Councils across Scotland.  It was explained that the previous audit report 
published in 2013 had made a number of recommendations and the current follow up 
report assessed the extent to which Councils had improved their performance in respect 
of managing their capital investment programme and projects and summarised the 
actions taken by Councils between 2012/13 and 2014/15.  Generally the report 
recognised the improvements that had been made to date and those still in progress to 
further develop Council strategies and plans. However, it was also recognised that 
additional work was required in a number of areas, as detailed in the report and 
appendices.  With reference to the report before the Committee, cognisance was taken of 
actions implemented to strengthen monitoring of capital investment programmes, the use 
of Accounts Commission checklists and the application of lessons learned to new capital 
projects.

4.2 A number of recommendations were made in the report before Committee, namely that 
Councils should: ensure that business cases complied with good practice and that these 
were monitored and reviewed for all capital projects; carry out regular post-project 
evaluations to establish whether planned benefits had been realised; plan for key stage 
project reviews to provide assurance on progress and early identification of potential 
problems; and sharing lessons learned both within the organisation and with other 
Councils.  Members noted the position within Scottish Borders Council and the areas for 
improvement as stated for Capital Projects within the Appendix to  item 3 Internal Audit 
Work 2015/16 to February 2016.  The report also identified the requirement to provide 
Elected Members with regular and accurate information to enable them to undertake their 
scrutiny role and the report went on to detail the ways in which Councils should develop 
their capital monitoring reporting for this purpose.  Again, Members noted that there were 
a number of sound examples of good practice across SBC.  Discussion followed and 
officers replied to Members' questions.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
Administration Finance and Resources Working Group (AFRWG) also had a role in terms 
of monitoring the funding of capital investment programmes.  The Council's flood 



protection planning was given as a sound example of the effectiveness of monitoring and 
tracking of processes and it was acknowledged that information about how these internal 
controls were applied could be better communicated to the general public.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
With reference to paragraph 10 of the Minute of 23 March 2015, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, presenting Members with the 
updated Internal Audit Charter for approval.  Ms Stacey advised Members that the Charter 
had been amended to include improvement actions identified in the PSIAS self-
assessment in 2015/16; the external quality assessment carried out by Renfrewshire 
Council as reported to the Committee in November 2015; and corporate management 
changes that had affected the Audit and Risk service.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the updated Internal Audit Charter.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2016/17 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk seeking 
approval for the Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 to enable the 
preparation of the annual internal audit opinion on the adequacy of the Council's overall 
control environment.  Ms Stacey explained that the Internal Audit function followed the 
professional standards as set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and required the establishment of risk-based plans to determine the priorities of internal 
audit activity and that these plans were capable of reflecting the changing risks and 
priorities within the organisation.  The Internal Audit function also included the 
requirement to provide senior management and Elected Members with independent and 
objective assurance on internal control, risk management and governance to support and 
improve the Council's operation.  The Internal Audit Strategy was laid out in Appendix 1 to 
the report and the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17 was detailed in Appendix 2.  Ms 
Stacey explained that Internal Audit's programme of work would be scheduled in detail 
from the Annual Plan, with further input from Management in terms of timing and scope.  
Members questioned the savings for Audit and Risk when more work has been taken on 
by Internal Audit in respect of SB Cares and the Health and Social Care Integration Joint 
Board.  Future Internal Audit Annual Plans would give consideration to these issues and 
to how improved delivery methods would potentially reduce the level of risk and change 
the way in which the Internal Audit service was provided.  Members were assured that a 
transparent internal audit requirement would be built into any Service Level Agreement 
with ALEOs.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Annual Plan 
2016/17.

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT SCOTTISH BORDERS PENSION FUND AUDIT STRATEGY 
2015/16 
There had been circulated copies of a report by KPMG, the Council's external auditor 
which summarised the role of KPMG, the scope and purpose of the work to be 
undertaken and significant audit risks and other focus areas for consideration.  Mr Swann, 
KPMG's Engagement Manager summarised the findings contained in the report, advising 
that Materiality had been set at £470k (2% benchmark).  Three areas of significant audit 
risk were listed in the report: fraud risk from management override of controls; fraud risk 
from income recognition; the valuation of investments. The report noted that the majority 
of investments were currently held in listed securities and that further verification of these 
investments would be carried out to provide maximum assurance of their valuations.  Mr 



Swann answered a question in relation to the Valuation of Assets, explaining that there 
were various levels of valuation which could be used.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 
There had been circulated copies of an interim management report and audit status 
summary for the year ending 31 March 2016 by KPMG.  The report provided an update of 
the results of the control framework testing, overarching governance and systems 
controls, along with KPMG's assessment of the key risks and other focus areas for the 
year.  Four recommendations had been made in respect of minor observations and these 
related to organisational policies, bank reconciliations, journal authorisation and Financial 
Information System (FIS) new user forms.  Management actions had been agreed in all 
cases and Members were advised that the Council's Financial Regulations and 
associated policies and procedures would be reviewed and updated as part of the project 
to implement the new Business World ERP system. Mr Swann answered a question with 
reference to Health and Social Care Integration, and explained that there was a 
requirement for the Integration Joint Board to provide audited accounts.  Thiswas likely to 
take effect from the date that Parliament approved the Scheme of Integration.  Further 
information would be presented to the Committee in due course. 

DECISION
NOTED the report.

9. PROCUREMENT IN COUNCILS - IMPACT REPORT 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Accounts Commission which was 
published in February 2016 that explains how its audit report on "Procurement in 
Councils" published in April 2014 has been used by stakeholders including the Scottish 
Parliament, Scotland Excel and Councils. The report detailed the aims, objectives, key 
messages and recommendations from the original audit.  Discussion followed and Mr 
Swann confirmed that the regulations governing procurement within Councils had become 
increasingly complex, advising that Scottish Borders Council had continued to remain 
compliant.  A Procurement Workshop facilitated for Elected Members in September 2015 
had been well received but it was noted that a number of Members had been unable to 
attend at that time.  It was therefore intended to repeat the workshop to give all Members 
an opportunity to attend.  

DECISION
NOTED the report.

10. OVERVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND 2016 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Accounts Commission published in 
March 2016, presenting an overview of local government in Scotland in 2016 which drews 
on the findings from local government audit work in 2015, including audits of 2014/15 
financial statements, Best Value, Community Planning and performance.  The Chief 
Financial Officer summarised the report, advising that this was generally very positive 
whilst recognising the challenges facing Councils.  The report contained a number of key 
messages.  These were that: Members would be faced with increasingly difficult decisions 
to make about how to spend reducing budgets; Councils would need to re-evaluate 
options for changes in service delivery; customer satisfaction had declined in some areas 
of service delivery and Councils would need to consider ways to improve ratings in the 
face of further budget reductions; the impact of workforce reductions and the potential 
loss of knowledge and skills would have to be considered; the Council and partners would 
need to respond to the Community Empowerment (Scotland)  Act 2015, involve local 
communities more in the decision-making and delivery of services to meet local needs; 
and the skills and knowledge that Members needed to fulfil their increasingly complex role 
required regular updating to ensure that they were able to challenge and scrutinise 



decisions and performance.  A general discussion followed and Members noted that the 
establishment of SB Cares was included in the report as an example of a new ALEO.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

11. HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
11.1 There had been circulated copies of reports by the Accounts Commission on ‘Health and 

Social Care Integration’ and ‘Changing Models of Health and Social Care’ which were 
published in December 2015 and March 2016 respectively.  The former report detailed the 
key messages and recommendations and noted that this was the first of three planned 
audits of this major reform programme.  This report noted that all integration authorities 
would be operational by the statutory deadline of 1 April 2016 and the required 
governance and management arrangements would be in place by this deadline.  
Significant risks had been identified and these would need to be addressed to ensure the 
effective delivery of health and care services in the future.  Difficulties in agreeing budgets 
and uncertainty about longer term funding meant that strategic plans, with clear targets 
and timescales, had not yet been finalised. Other risks were contained in this report, 
including the different terms and conditions of service for Council and NHS staff and the 
recruitment and retention of GPs and care staff. The latter report assessed how NHS 
boards, councils and partnerships might deliver services differently in the future to meet 
the needs of the population. This report highlighted examples of some of the new 
approaches to providing health and social care aimed at shifting the balance of care from 
hospitals to more homely and community-based settings. It also considered some of the 
main challenges to delivering the transformational change needed to deliver the Scottish 
Government’s 2020 Vision for health and social care and actions required to address 
them.

DECISION
NOTED the reports.

11.2 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Health and Social Care Partnership 
Integration Joint Board Chief Financial Officer, Mr Paul McMenamin, updating Members 
on the progress made within the Health and Social Care Integration (H&SCI) programme 
to date.  The report outlined the outcome of a compliance assessment of the work 
undertaken within the Scottish Borders against the legislative provisions within The Public 
Bodies (Joint Working) Scotland Act 2014 and the subsequent recommended best 
practice guidance issued by the Scottish Government/Integrated Resources Advisory 
Group (IRAG).  Mr McMenamin explained that the shadow year for the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) was approaching its end and the assessment of progress was to provide 
assurance over the appropriateness and comprehensiveness of the work undertaken to 
date and to identify where further work was required.  The report explained that the IJB 
would comply with the public sector good practice governance and its Scheme of 
Integration set out the detail of the arrangement between Scottish Borders Council and 
NHS Borders.  Mr McMenamin advised that there were areas of work outstanding and 
these, along with the work completed and in progress, were detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report.  All required arrangements will have been approved/established during the first 
year of operation of the IJB.   Members noted that £793k of savings were still to be 
identified in the Financial Plan for 2016/17.  In terms of assurance of efficiency of 
resources, robust governance arrangements were in place and Members were advised 
that, as the newly appointed Chief Internal Auditor to the Board, Ms Stacey would be 
looking at the development of an Assurance Framework for the IJB.  A detailed updated 
Action Plan was attached at Appendix 2 to the report.

11.3 Members requested further information about the Council's role and responsibilities and 
those of the Audit and Risk Committee.  Mr McMenamin explained that an Annual Report 
would be submitted to the Council, NHS Borders and the IJB. He further advised that work 
was ongoing to establish robust outcomes and measurement tools for the IJB.  In terms of 



the Audit and Risk Committee, it was noted that further clarification was required.  The 
Chairman of the Council's Audit and Risk Committee would therefore write to the Chair of 
the NHS Borders Audit Committee to further clarify the roles and responsibilities of each 
organisation and therefore avoid the potential for duplication of assurance reporting.  The 
Chairman thanked Mr McMenamin for his attendance and comprehensive report.

DECISION
NOTED:-

(i) the progress made to date in the development and implementation of the key 
financial arrangements following recommended best practice and 
compliance with legislation which required to be in place prior to 1 April 
2016; and

(ii) the plan of actions for the remaining work which required to be completed 
and approved before and beyond 1 April 2016.

The meeting concluded at 4.50 pm  


